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IVFyes - GB public opinion on IVF provision

METHODOLOGY NOTE

ComRes interviewed 2,051 GB adults online between the 6t and 8th March 2015. Data were weighted to be representative of all

GB adults aged 18+. ComRes is a member of the British Polling Council and abides by its rules.

All press releases or other publications must be checked with ComRes before use. ComRes requires 48 hours to check a press

release unless otherwise agreed.

To commission a voting intention poll or a public opinion survey please contact Katharine Peacock:

katharine.peacock@comres.co.uk

To register for Pollwatch, a monthly newsletter update on the polls, please email: pollwatch@comres.co.uk
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IVE Survey
ONLINE Fieldwork: 6th-8th March 2015

Absolutes/col percents

Table 1
Q.1 IVF, or in-vitro fertilisation, is a widely recognised treatment for infertility, during which an egg is fertilised by sperm

outside the body: in vitro. In 2004, the National Institute for Clinical Excellence (NICE) recommended that three rounds of treatment
should be made available on the NHS for people matching the criteria. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements about access to IVF?

Summary

Base: All respondents

Statements
Local decision
makers are It is unfair Couples who
better placed that IVF It is right want to receive
to make provision that IVF IVF treatment
decisions about currently services are should pay for Itis There should be
provision of varies less of a it themselves, unacceptable universal
IVF in their depending on priority in rather than the for local criteria for
area than where you live, some areas of  treatment being commissioners  who is eligible
national policy rather than on the country funded by the toignore NICE  for IVF through
makers medical need than others NHS guidance on IVF the NHS
Unweighted base 2051 2051 2051 2051 2051 2051
Weighted base 2051 2051 2051 2051 2051 2051
NET: Agree 736 1509 525 820 1122 1457
36% 74% 26% 40% 55% 71%
Strongly agree 4) 203 800 174 324 405 642
10% 39% 8% 16% 20% 31%
Tend to agree ?3) 533 709 352 496 717 815
26% 35% 17% 24% 35% 40%
Tend to disagree ) 479 140 555 562 216 164
23% 7% 27% 27% 11% 8%
Strongly disagree 1) 229 68 452 287 87 82
11% 3% 22% 14% 4% 4%
NET: Disagree 708 208 1007 850 303 245
35% 10% 49% 41% 15% 12%
Don't know 607 335 518 381 626 349
30% 16% 25% 19% 31% 17%
Mean 2.49 3.31 2.16 251 3.01 3.19
Standard deviation 0.92 0.78 0.98 0.99 0.83 0.79
Standard error 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02
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IVE Survey
ONLINE Fieldwork: 6th-8th March 2015

Q.1 IVF, or in-vitro fertilisation, is a widely recognised treatment for infertility, during which an egg is fertilised by sperm

outside the body: in vitro. In 2004, the National Institute for Clinical Excellence (NICE) recommended that three rounds of treatment
should be made available on the NHS for people matching the criteria. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements about access to IVF?
Local decision makers are better placed to make decisions about provision of IVF in their area than national policy makers
Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base
NET: Agree

Strongly agree

Tend to agree

Tend to disagree

Strongly disagree

NET: Disagree

Don't know

Mean

Standard deviation
Standard error

()

(©)

@)

(€)

Gender Age Social Grade Employment Sector
Pri-
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 c2 DE Public vate
(a) (b) (©) (d) (e) (0] @ (h) () ()] (K 0] (m) (n)
2051 975 1076 212 318 371 375 319 456 588 604 345 514 277 830
2051 1005 1046 244 345 345 365 305 447 548 569 447 488 302 847
736 369 368 7 129 117 127 114 172 186 192 176 182 90 326
36% 37% 35% 32% 38% 34% 35% 37% 39% 34% 34% 40% 37% 30% 39%M
203 96 108 20 52 30 24 27 50 55 38 52 58 27 85
10% 10% 10% 8% 15%CEFG 9% % 9% 11%F 10%)j 7% 12%J 12%J 9% 10%
533 273 260 58 77 87 103 87 122 131 154 125 124 63 241
26% 27% 25% 24% 22% 25% 28% 28% 27% 24% 27% 28% 25% 21% 28%M
479 243 236 70 67 69 87 78 108 149 143 88 99 78 180
23% 24% 23% 29%DE 19% 20% 24% 25% 24% 27%KL 25%kI 20% 20% 26% 21%
229 102 126 26 31 40 35 45 51 71 71 34 53 32 86
11% 10% 12% 11% 9% 12% 10% 15%df 11% 13%K 12%K 8% 11% 11% 10%
708 345 363 96 99 109 122 122 159 221 214 122 152 110 265
35% 34% 35% 39%D 29% 32% 33% 40%DE 36%d 40%KL 38%KL 27% 31% 36% 31%
607 291 316 70 117 119 117 68 116 142 163 148 154 101 255
30% 29% 30% 29% 34%GH 34%GH 32%Gh 22% 26% 26% 29% 33%I 32%i 34% 30%
2.49 251 2.48 241 2.66CeFG 247 2.46 241 2.52 2.42 2.39 2.651) 2.56iJ 242 2.55
0.92 0.90 0.94 0.88 0.98 0.93 0.85 0.92 0.93 0.93 0.88 0.90 0.96 0.92 0.91
0.02 0.03 0.03 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.04

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e/fig/h - i/j/k/l - m/n

Prepared by ComRes
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Table 2

Q.1 IVF, or in-vitro fertilisation, is a widely recognised treatment for infertility, during which an egg is fertilised by sperm
outside the body: in vitro. In 2004, the National Institute for Clinical Excellence (NICE) recommended that three rounds of treatment

IVE Survey
ONLINE Fieldwork: 6th-8th March 2015

should be made available on the NHS for people matching the criteria. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements about access to IVF?
Local decision makers are better placed to make decisions about provision of IVF in their area than national policy makers

Base: All respondents

Page 3

Absolutes/col percents

Region
Yorkshire &
Total Scotland Wales NET: England North East North West Humberside West Midlands East Midlands Eastern London South East South West
(&) (b) (d) (e) (@) (h) () ()] (k) 0] (m)
Unweighted base 2051 179 87 1785 88 229 183 198 137 198 257 295 200
Weighted base 2051 185 103* 1764 82* 226 185 185 144 205 267 287 185
NET: Agree 736 66 37 633 29 83 64 76 47 73 98 100 62
36% 36% 36% 36% 36% 37% 35% 41% 33% 35% 37% 35% 34%
Strongly agree (4) 203 25 11 167 11 30 12 15 9 20 24 30 17
10% 14%Gi 11% 9% 14%gi 13%Gi 6% 8% 6% 10% 9% 10% 9%
Tend to agree (3) 533 41 26 465 18 52 52 61 38 53 74 71 45
26% 22% 26% 26% 22% 23% 28% 33%AeFIm 27% 26% 28% 25% 25%
Tend to disagree (2) 479 45 25 410 17 55 38 34 38 50 60 68 48
23% 24% 24% 23% 21% 25% 21% 18% 27% 24% 23% 24% 26%
Strongly disagree 1) 229 23 8 198 6 20 19 15 20 32 30 33 23
11% 12% 8% 11% 7% 9% 10% 8% 14% 15%fh 11% 11% 12%
NET: Disagree 708 67 33 607 23 76 57 49 58 81 91 101 71
35% 36%h 32% 34% 28% 34% 31% 27% 40%H 40%H 34% 35%h 38%H
Don't know 607 51 32 524 29 67 63 59 39 51 78 86 52
30% 28% 31% 30% 36% 30% 34%j 32% 27% 25% 29% 30% 28%
Mean 2.49 2.52 2.57 2.49 2.66i 2.58i 2.47 2.61lj 2.35 2.39 2.48 2.48 2.42
Standard deviation 0.92 0.99 0.90 0.92 0.95 0.94 0.87 0.85 0.88 0.95 0.91 0.94 0.92
Standard error 0.02 0.09 0.12 0.03 0.12 0.07 0.08 0.07 0.09 0.08 0.07 0.07 0.08

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - a/d - b/d - c/d - a/b/cle/fig/h/ifj/k/l/m
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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IVE Survey
ONLINE Fieldwork: 6th-8th March 2015

Table 3
Q.1 IVF, or in-vitro fertilisation, is a widely recognised treatment for infertility, during which an egg is fertilised by sperm
outside the body: in vitro. In 2004, the National Institute for Clinical Excellence (NICE) recommended that three rounds of treatment

should be made available on the NHS for people matching the criteria. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements about access to IVF?

It is unfair that IVF provision currently varies depending on where you live, rather than on medical need
Base: All respondents

Gender Age

Page 4

Absolutes/col percents

Social Grade Employment Sector

Pri-

Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 c2 DE Public vate

(a) (b) (©) (d) (e) (0] @ (h) () ()] (K 0] (m) (n)

Unweighted base 2051 975 1076 212 318 371 375 319 456 588 604 345 514 277 830

Weighted base 2051 1005 1046 244 345 345 365 305 447 548 569 447 488 302 847

NET: Agree 1509 685 824 173 239 244 276 237 340 418 412 326 353 219 610
74% 68% T9%A 71% 69% 71% 75% 78%De 76%d 76% 2% 73% 2% 73% 2%

Strongly agree (4) 800 346 455 88 134 163 117 136 162 220 213 168 200 121 317
39% 34% 43%A 36% 39% 47%CdFH 32% 45%cFH 36% 40% 37% 38% 41% 40% 37%

Tend to agree (3) 709 340 369 86 105 80 159 101 178 198 199 157 154 98 293
35% 34% 35% 35%E 30%e 23% 44%cDEG  33%E 40%DEg 36% 35% 35% 32% 33% 35%

Tend to disagree (2) 140 88 51 21 20 28 21 16 34 32 44 32 32 19 68
7% 9%B 5% 9% 6% 8% 6% 5% 8% 6% 8% 7% 7% 6% 8%

Strongly disagree 1) 68 29 38 10 12 6 11 12 16 23 21 14 10 8 28
3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3% 4%l 4% 3% 2% 3% 3%

NET: Disagree 208 118 90 31 33 34 32 28 49 55 64 46 42 27 96
10% 12%B 9% 13% 9% 10% 9% 9% 11% 10% 11% 10% 9% 9% 11%

Don't know 335 202 133 39 73 67 58 40 58 75 92 75 92 55 141
16% 20%B 13% 16% 21%GH 19%GH 16% 13% 13% 14% 16% 17% 19%l 18% 17%

Mean 3.31 3.25 3.36A 3.23 3.33 3.44CFH 3.24 3.36f 3.25 3.30 3.27 3.29 3.37) 3.35 3.27

Standard deviation 0.78 0.79 0.77 0.82 0.80 0.77 0.73 0.80 0.78 0.80 0.80 0.78 0.74 0.77 0.79

Standard error 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.03

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e/fig/h - i/j/k/l - m/n
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Table 3

IVE Survey

ONLINE Fieldwork: 6th-8th March 2015

Q.1 IVF, or in-vitro fertilisation, is a widely recognised treatment for infertility, during which an egg is fertilised by sperm
outside the body: in vitro. In 2004, the National Institute for Clinical Excellence (NICE) recommended that three rounds of treatment
should be made available on the NHS for people matching the criteria. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the

following statements about access to IVF?
It is unfair that IVF provision currently varies depending on where you live, rather than on medical need
Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base

NET: Agree

Strongly agree 4)
Tend to agree 3)
Tend to disagree )

Strongly disagree 1)
NET: Disagree

Don't know

Mean

Standard deviation
Standard error

Page 5

Absolutes/col percents

Region
Yorkshire &
Total Scotland Wales NET: England North East North West Humberside West Midlands East Midlands Eastern London South East South West
(&) (b) (d) (e) (@) (h) () ()] (k) 0] (m)

2051 179 87 1785 88 229 183 198 137 198 257 295 200

2051 185 103* 1764 82* 226 185 185 144 205 267 287 185

1509 141 76 1291 57 165 129 141 113 178 203 137
74% T7%K 74% 73% 69% 73% 70% T7%K 78%K 82%EfGKL 67% 71% 74%

800 76 39 685 28 86 53 68 70 95 88 124 74

39% 41%G 38% 39% 35% 38%g 28% 37% 49%efGhK 46%GhK 33% 43%GK 40%G

709 65 37 607 28 80 77 73 43 73 90 79 64
35% 35% 36% 34% 35% 35%l 42%iL 40%iL 30% 35% 34% 28% 34%

140 11 6 123 8 17 13 11 6 11 24 23 11
7% 6% 6% 7% 10% 7% 7% 6% 4% 6% 9% 8% 6%

68 8 4 56 2 6 5 9 2 3 8 14 6
3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 5%j 2% 2% 3% 5%j 4%

208 18 10 180 10 22 17 20 8 15 32 37 17
10% 10% 10% 10% 13%i 10% 9% 11% 6% % 12%i 13%l] 9%

335 25 16 293 15 38 38 23 23 23 56 46 30
16% 14% 16% 17% 18% 17% 20%hJ 13% 16% 11% 21%aHJ 16% 16%

3.31 3.32 3.29 3.31 3.24 3.31 3.21 3.24 3.49aEfGHKIm  3.42GhK 3.22 3.30 3.32

0.78 0.80 0.80 0.78 0.79 0.76 0.73 0.81 0.68 0.69 0.80 0.87 0.78

0.02 0.06 0.10 0.02 0.09 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.06

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - a/d - b/d - c/d - a/b/cle/fig/h/ifj/k/l/m
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 4

Q.1 IVF, or in-vitro fertilisation, is a widely recognised treatment for infertility, during which an egg is fertilised by sperm

outside the body: in vitro. In 2004, the National Institute for Clinical Excellence (NICE) recommended that three rounds of treatment
should be made available on the NHS for people matching the criteria. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements about access to IVF?

It is right that IVF services are less of a priority in some areas of the country than others

Base: All respondents

Gender Age Social Grade Employment Sector
Pri-
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 c2 DE Public vate
(a) (b) (©) (d) (e) (0] @ (h) () ()] (K 0] (m) (n)
Unweighted base 2051 975 1076 212 318 371 375 319 456 588 604 345 514 277 830
Weighted base 2051 1005 1046 244 345 345 365 305 447 548 569 447 488 302 847
NET: Agree 525 272 253 58 82 79 113 72 121 137 157 117 115 81 238
26% 27% 24% 24% 24% 23% 31%dEg 24% 27% 25% 28% 26% 24% 27% 28%
Strongly agree 4) 174 84 90 20 27 28 32 24 42 53 52 34 35 30 79
8% 8% 9% 8% 8% 8% 9% 8% 9% 10% 9% 8% 7% 10% 9%
Tend to agree (3) 352 189 163 38 55 51 80 47 79 84 105 82 80 51 159
17% 19%b 16% 16% 16% 15% 22%dEg 16% 18% 15% 19% 18% 16% 17% 19%
Tend to disagree (2) 555 273 282 70 91 7 102 82 133 173 154 118 110 75 223
27% 27% 27% 29% 26% 22% 28% 27% 30%E 31%L 27% 26% 23% 25% 26%
Strongly disagree (1) 452 188 264 56 65 93 68 76 95 129 115 88 121 56 182
22% 19% 25%A 23% 19% 27%DFh 19% 25%f 21% 24% 20% 20% 25% 19% 21%
NET: Disagree 1007 461 546 126 155 171 170 158 227 302 269 206 231 132 405
49% 46% 52%A 52% 45% 49% 47% 52% 51% 55%JKL 47% 46% 47% 44% 48%
Don't know 518 272 247 59 108 95 82 75 99 109 143 124 142 89 205
25% 27% 24% 24% 31%FH 28% 23% 25% 22% 20% 25%i 28%I 29%l 30% 24%
Mean 2.16 2.23B 2.10 212 2.19 2.06 2.27Eg 2.09 2.19 2.14 2.221 2.19 2.08 2.26 221
Standard deviation 0.98 0.96 0.99 0.96 0.96 1.01 0.96 0.98 0.97 0.98 0.98 0.96 0.99 1.00 0.99
Standard error 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.08 0.07 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.04

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e/fig/h - i/j/k/l - m/n

Prepared by ComRes
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Table 4

IVE Survey
ONLINE Fieldwork: 6th-8th March 2015

Q.1 IVF, or in-vitro fertilisation, is a widely recognised treatment for infertility, during which an egg is fertilised by sperm
outside the body: in vitro. In 2004, the National Institute for Clinical Excellence (NICE) recommended that three rounds of treatment
should be made available on the NHS for people matching the criteria. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the

following statements about access to IVF?
It is right that IVF services are less of a priority in some areas of the country than others

Base: All respondents

Page 7

Absolutes/col percents

Region
Yorkshire &
Total Scotland Wales NET: England North East North West Humberside West Midlands East Midlands Eastern London South East South West
(&) (b) (d) (e) (@) (h) () ()] (k) 0] (m)

Unweighted base 2051 179 87 1785 88 229 183 198 137 198 257 295 200

Weighted base 2051 185 103* 1764 82* 226 185 185 144 205 267 287 185

NET: Agree 525 46 28 451 15 66 41 32 51 72 70 40
26% 25% 27% 26% 19% 29%e 22% 35%aEGIJKLM  22% 25% 27% 24% 22%

Strongly agree 4) 174 16 8 150 7 10 10 24 15 20 25 24 15
8% 9% 8% 8% 8% 4% 6% 13%FG 10%f 10%f 10%f 8% 8%

Tend to agree (3) 352 30 19 302 9 56 30 41 17 31 47 46 26
17% 17% 19% 17% 11% 25%akEglIJKLM  16% 22%EIm 12% 15% 17% 16% 14%

Tend to disagree (2) 555 55 27 473 18 61 56 48 41 52 59 80 58

27% 30% 26% 27% 22% 27% 30%k 26% 29% 25% 22% 28% 32%K

Strongly disagree (1) 452 43 14 396 21 40 26 36 40 62 68 40
22% 23%bg 13% 22%b 26%bG 18% 14% 20% 28%BFG 30%BFGHmM  23%bG 24%bG 22%

NET: Disagree 1007 98 40 869 39 101 82 85 81 113 121 148 98

49% 53%b 39% 49% 48% 45% 45% 46% 57%Bfghk 55%Bfghk 45% 52%b 53%b

Don't know 518 41 35 443 27 58 62 35 30 41 74 69 46
25% 22% 34%aHiJ 25% 33%aHiJ 26% 33%AHUI 19% 21% 20% 28%hj 24% 25%

Mean 2.16 2.13 2.33 2.16 2.01 221 2.20 2.35aelJLm 2.06 2.05 2.18 2.12 2.11

Standard deviation 0.98 0.97 0.94 0.98 1.02 0.88 0.88 1.02 1.01 1.02 1.03 0.98 0.94

Standard error 0.02 0.08 0.12 0.03 0.13 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.10 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.08

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - a/d - b/d - c/d - a/b/cle/fig/h/ifj/k/l/m
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Prepared by ComRes
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Table 5

ONLINE Fieldwork: 6th-8th March 2015

IVE Survey

Q.1 IVF, or in-vitro fertilisation, is a widely recognised treatment for infertility, during which an egg is fertilised by sperm
outside the body: in vitro. In 2004, the National Institute for Clinical Excellence (NICE) recommended that three rounds of treatment

should be made available on the NHS for people matching the criteria. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the

following statements about access to IVF?

Couples who want to receive IVF treatment should pay for it themselves, rather than the treatment being funded by the NHS

Base: All respondents

Gender Age Social Grade Employment Sector

Pri-

Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 c2 DE Public vate

(a) (b) (©) (d) (e) (0] @ (h) () ()] (K 0] (m) (n)

Unweighted base 2051 975 1076 212 318 371 375 319 456 588 604 345 514 277 830

Weighted base 2051 1005 1046 244 345 345 365 305 447 548 569 447 488 302 847

NET: Agree 820 441 379 86 112 109 145 149 219 240 241 166 172 112 350
40% 44%B 36% 35% 33% 32% 40%dE 49%CDEF  49%CDEF  44%KL 42%L 37% 35% 37% 41%

Strongly agree 4) 324 180 144 25 41 54 49 64 91 94 88 66 75 50 128
16% 18%B 14% 10% 12% 16%c 14% 21%CDF 20%CDF 17% 16% 15% 15% 17% 15%

Tend to agree (3) 496 261 235 61 71 55 95 85 128 146 153 100 97 62 222
24% 26% 23% 25%E 21% 16% 26%E 28%dE 29%DE 27%L 27%L 22% 20% 21% 26%

Tend to disagree (2) 562 245 317 68 84 98 106 81 126 155 153 117 137 83 213
27% 24% 30%A 28% 24% 28% 29% 27% 28% 28% 27% 26% 28% 27% 25%

Strongly disagree 1) 287 97 190 55 59 48 46 37 43 72 75 69 71 42 115
14% 10% 18%A 23%EFGH 17%H 14%h 13% 12% 10% 13% 13% 16% 15% 14% 14%

NET: Disagree 850 343 507 123 142 146 152 118 169 226 229 187 208 125 328
41% 34% 48%A 50%dfGH 41% 42% 42% 39% 38% 41% 40% 42% 43% 41% 39%

Don't know 381 221 160 35 91 90 68 37 60 82 98 93 107 65 169
19% 22%B 15% 14% 26%CFGH  26%CFGH  19%Gh 12% 13% 15% 17% 21%lI 22%lj 21% 20%

Mean 251 2.67B 2.38 2.26 2.37 2.45¢ 2.50C 2.66CDEf 2.69CDEF  2.56 2.54 2.46 2.46 251 2.54

Standard deviation 0.99 0.97 0.99 0.98 1.01 1.03 0.95 0.99 0.95 0.98 0.97 1.01 1.01 1.02 0.98

Standard error 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.04

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e/fig/h - i/j/k/l - m/n

Prepared by ComRes
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IVE Survey
ONLINE Fieldwork: 6th-8th March 2015

Table 5
Q.1 IVF, or in-vitro fertilisation, is a widely recognised treatment for infertility, during which an egg is fertilised by sperm

outside the body: in vitro. In 2004, the National Institute for Clinical Excellence (NICE) recommended that three rounds of treatment
should be made available on the NHS for people matching the criteria. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the

following statements about access to IVF?

Couples who want to receive IVF treatment should pay for it themselves, rather than the treatment being funded by the NHS

Base: All respondents

Page 9

Absolutes/col percents

Region
Yorkshire &
Total Scotland Wales NET: England North East North West Humberside West Midlands East Midlands Eastern London South East South West
(&) (b) (d) (e) (0] (@) (h) () ()] (k) 0] (m)
Unweighted base 2051 179 87 1785 88 229 183 198 137 198 257 295 200
Weighted base 2051 185 103* 1764 82* 226 185 185 144 205 267 287 185
NET: Agree 820 63 34 724 18 100 67 85 54 80 120 131 70
40% 34%e 33% 41% 22% 44%aE 36%E 46%AbEg 37%E 39%E 45%AbE 46%AbEg 38%E
Strongly agree (4) 324 22 12 290 6 30 30 35 23 37 48 47 33
16% 12% 12% 16% 8% 13% 16%e 19%aE 16% 18%E 18%E 16%e 18%E
Tend to agree (3) 496 40 22 434 12 70 37 50 31 43 71 84 36
24% 22% 21% 25% 15% 31%aEGiJM 20% 27%E 22% 21% 27%E 29%EGjM 20%
Tend to disagree (2) 562 50 34 478 24 51 50 45 40 66 70 75 57
27% 27% 33%f 27% 29% 23% 27% 24% 28% 32%f 26% 26% 31%f
Strongly disagree (1) 287 31 16 241 18 31 26 22 22 32 31 38 22
14% 17% 16% 14% 22%hKIm 14% 14% 12% 15% 16% 12% 13% 12%
NET: Disagree 850 80 50 719 42 82 76 67 62 98 101 112 79
41% 44% 49%fh 41% 51%FHkI 36% 41% 36% 43% 48%FHKkI 38% 39% 43%
Don't know 381 41 19 321 22 44 42 33 27 27 46 44 36
19% 22%JI 18% 18% 26%JL 20% 23%JI 18% 19% 13% 17% 15% 19%
Mean 2.51 2.38e 2.36 2.54 211 2.55E 2.50E 2.64AbE 2.47E 2.48E 2.62AbE 2.57aE 2.55E
Standard deviation 0.99 0.99 0.95 0.99 0.96 0.96 1.02 0.99 1.01 1.02 0.98 0.97 1.00
Standard error 0.02 0.08 0.11 0.03 0.12 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.10 0.08 0.07 0.06 0.08

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - a/d - b/d - c/d - a/b/cle/fig/h/ifj/k/l/m
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 6

IVE Survey
ONLINE Fieldwork: 6th-8th March 2015

Q.1 IVF, or in-vitro fertilisation, is a widely recognised treatment for infertility, during which an egg is fertilised by sperm
outside the body: in vitro. In 2004, the National Institute for Clinical Excellence (NICE) recommended that three rounds of treatment

should be made available on the NHS for people matching the criteria. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the

following statements about access to IVF?

It is unacceptable for local commissioners to ignore NICE guidance on IVF
Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base
NET: Agree

Strongly agree
Tend to agree
Tend to disagree
Strongly disagree
NET: Disagree
Don't know

Mean

Standard deviation
Standard error

4

(©)

(&)

Gender

Page 10

Absolutes/col percents

Age Social Grade Employment Sector
Pri-
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 c2 DE Public vate
(a) (b) (©) (d) (e) (0] @ (h) () ()] (K 0] (m) (n)
2051 975 1076 212 318 371 375 319 456 588 604 345 514 277 830
2051 1005 1046 244 345 345 365 305 447 548 569 447 488 302 847
1122 521 601 128 190 179 193 166 267 331 319 229 242 148 458
55% 52% 57%A 53% 55% 52% 53% 54% 60%Ef 60%KL 56%I| 51% 50% 49% 54%
405 174 231 54 82 63 58 56 92 137 102 80 87 55 159
20% 17% 22%A 22% 24%F 18% 16% 18% 21% 25%JKL 18% 18% 18% 18% 19%
717 347 370 74 108 116 135 110 175 194 218 149 156 92 299
35% 35% 35% 30% 31% 34% 37% 36% 39%cD 35% 38%L 33% 32% 31% 35%
216 113 103 37 25 28 38 42 47 60 56 42 58 35 20
11% 11% 10% 15%DE 7% 8% 10% 14%DE 10% 11% 10% 9% 12% 12% 11%
87 51 37 6 10 19 17 15 20 20 30 18 20 10 34
4% 5% 3% 3% 3% 5% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 4%
303 164 140 44 36 46 55 57 66 80 86 60 7 45 125
15% 16% 13% 18%D 10% 13% 15% 19%De 15% 15% 15% 13% 16% 15% 15%
626 320 305 72 120 120 118 82 114 137 163 157 168 109 264
31% 32% 29% 30% 35%gH 35%GH 32%h 27% 26% 25% 29% 35%lj 34%lj 36% 31%
3.01 2.94 3.07A 3.02 3.16eFGh 2.99 2.94 2.93 3.02 3.09J1 2.97 3.01 2.97 3.00 3.00
0.83 0.84 0.80 0.83 0.80 0.86 0.81 0.84 0.81 0.82 0.83 0.82 0.84 0.82 0.82
0.02 0.03 0.03 0.07 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.03

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e/fig/h - i/j/k/l - m/n
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Table 6

Q.1 IVF, or in-vitro fertilisation, is a widely recognised treatment for infertility, during which an egg is fertilised by sperm
outside the body: in vitro. In 2004, the National Institute for Clinical Excellence (NICE) recommended that three rounds of treatment
should be made available on the NHS for people matching the criteria. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the

following statements about access to IVF?
It is unacceptable for local commissioners to ignore NICE guidance on IVF
Base: All respondents
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Absolutes/col percents

Region
Yorkshire &
Total Scotland Wales NET: England North East North West Humberside West Midlands East Midlands Eastern London South East South West
(&) (b) (d) (e) (@) (h) () ()] (k) 0] (m)

Unweighted base 2051 179 87 1785 88 229 183 198 137 198 257 295 200

Weighted base 2051 185 103* 1764 82* 226 185 185 144 205 267 287 185

NET: Agree 1122 98 47 977 37 128 99 102 119 131 159 108

55% 53% 46% 55% 45% 57% 53% 55% 66%ABEghKI  58%be 49% 55% 59%bek

Strongly agree (4) 405 40 21 345 17 40 29 33 34 44 54 59 34
20% 21% 20% 20% 20% 18% 16% 18% 24% 22% 20% 21% 19%

Tend to agree 3 717 58 26 632 20 88 70 69 60 75 77 100 74

35% 32% 26% 36%b 25% 39%bEK 38%bek 37%bek 42%BEK 36%e 29% 35% 40%BEK

Tend to disagree (2) 216 19 12 185 14 22 16 15 11 17 43 23 23
11% 10% 12% 10% 17%hijL 10% 9% 8% 7% 9% 16%fgHIJL 8% 13%

Strongly disagree 1) 87 6 6 75 3 9 4 12 9 11 8 13 6
4% 3% 6% 4% 4% 4% 2% 7%g 6%g 5% 3% 4% 3%

NET: Disagree 303 25 19 260 17 31 20 28 20 29 51 36 29
15% 13% 18% 15% 21%qgl 14% 11% 15% 14% 14% 19%GlI 12% 16%

Don't know 626 62 37 527 28 67 66 55 30 58 84 92 48
31% 33%I 36%I 30% 34%I 30% 36%Im 30% 21% 28% 32%I 32%I 26%

Mean 3.01 3.07 2.93 3.01 2.93 3.00 3.04 2.95 3.05 3.03 2.97 3.06 3.00

Standard deviation 0.83 0.81 0.95 0.82 0.91 0.79 0.72 0.87 0.84 0.85 0.85 0.82 0.77

Standard error 0.02 0.07 0.12 0.02 0.12 0.06 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.07 0.06 0.06 0.06

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - a/d - b/d - c/d - a/b/cle/fig/h/ifj/k/l/m
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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Table 7

Q.1 IVF, or in-vitro fertilisation, is a widely recognised treatment for infertility, during which an egg is fertilised by sperm

outside the body: in vitro. In 2004, the National Institute for Clinical Excellence (NICE) recommended that three rounds of treatment
should be made available on the NHS for people matching the criteria. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements about access to IVF?

There should be universal criteria for who is eligible for IVF through the NHS

Base: All respondents
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Absolutes/col percents

Gender Age Social Grade Employment Sector

Pri-

Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 c2 DE Public vate

(a) (b) (©) (d) (e) (0] @ (h) () ()] (K 0] (m) (n)

Unweighted base 2051 975 1076 212 318 371 375 319 456 588 604 345 514 277 830

Weighted base 2051 1005 1046 244 345 345 365 305 447 548 569 447 488 302 847

NET: Agree 1457 676 781 156 222 245 260 227 346 406 418 307 325 210 585
71% 67% 75%A 64% 64% 71%d 71%d 75%CD 77%CDef 74%L 74%L 69% 67% 70% 69%

Strongly agree (4) 642 286 356 70 104 119 92 109 148 183 182 134 143 104 245
31% 28% 34%A 29% 30% 35%F 25% 36%F 33%F 33% 32% 30% 29% 34% 29%

Tend to agree (3) 815 390 425 86 118 126 168 118 198 223 237 173 182 106 340
40% 39% 41% 35% 34% 36% 46%CDEg  39% 44%cDE 41% 42% 39% 37% 35% 40%

Tend to disagree (2) 164 92 72 32 26 25 35 20 26 44 40 38 41 29 77
8% 9% 7% 13%dEGH 7% 7% 10%h 7% 6% 8% 7% 9% 8% 10% 9%

Strongly disagree 1) 82 42 40 10 18 8 16 14 17 18 22 20 22 13 29
4% 4% 4% 4% 5%e 2% 4% 5% 4% 3% 4% 4% 5% 4% 3%

NET: Disagree 245 133 112 42 44 32 51 34 42 62 62 58 63 42 106
12% 13% 11% 17%EH 13% 9% 14%eh 11% 9% 11% 11% 13% 13% 14% 13%

Don't know 349 196 153 46 79 67 54 43 59 80 88 82 99 50 155
17% 19%B 15% 19%h 23%FGH 20%gH 15% 14% 13% 15% 15% 18% 20%lj 17% 18%

Mean 3.19 3.14 3.23A 3.10 3.16 3.29CF 3.08 3.23F 3.23F 3.22 3.20 3.16 3.15 3.20 3.16

Standard deviation 0.79 0.81 0.78 0.84 0.86 0.74 0.78 0.81 0.75 0.77 0.78 0.81 0.83 0.83 0.78

Standard error 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.06 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.03

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e/fig/h - i/j/k/l - m/n
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Table 7

Q.1 IVF, or in-vitro fertilisation, is a widely recognised treatment for infertility, during which an egg is fertilised by sperm
outside the body: in vitro. In 2004, the National Institute for Clinical Excellence (NICE) recommended that three rounds of treatment

IVE Survey

ONLINE Fieldwork: 6th-8th March 2015

should be made available on the NHS for people matching the criteria. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements about access to IVF?
There should be universal criteria for who is eligible for IVF through the NHS
Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base
NET: Agree

Strongly agree

Tend to agree

Tend to disagree

Strongly disagree

NET: Disagree

Don't know

Mean

Standard deviation
Standard error

(©)

(©)

@)

(€))
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Absolutes/col percents

Region
Yorkshire &
Total Scotland Wales NET: England North East North West Humberside West Midlands East Midlands Eastern London South East South West
(&) (b) (d) (e) (@) (h) () ()] (k) 0] (m)

2051 179 87 1785 88 229 183 198 137 198 257 295 200

2051 185 103* 1764 82* 226 185 185 144 205 267 287 185

1457 143 78 1237 55 165 115 137 105 154 176 202 129
71% 71%dGK 76%g 70% 67% 73%G 62% 74%Gk 73%g 75%Gk 66% 70% 70%

642 62 41 539 28 66 51 53 52 73 71 89 56
31% 33% 4C%dghK 31% 34% 29% 27% 29% 36%k 36%k 27% 31% 30%

815 81 36 698 27 99 64 84 53 80 104 113 73
40% 44% 35% 40% 33% 44% 35% 45%eg 37% 39% 39% 39% 40%

164 12 6 146 4 14 16 7 16 11 38 20 20

8% 6% 6% 8% 5% 6% 9%h 4% 11%H 5% 14%AbEFHIL 7% 11%Hj

82 5 5 72 4 7 8 11 1 5 12 13 9
4% 3% 4% 4% 5% 3% 5% 6%l 1% 3% 4% 5%i 5%i

245 17 11 218 8 22 24 18 17 16 50 34 29

12% 9% 10% 12% 9% 10% 13% 10% 12% 8% 19%AeFHJI 12% 16%afJ

349 25 14 309 20 39 46 30 21 35 41 51 26
17% 14% 14% 18% 24%am 17% 25%AbhiKM 16% 15% 17% 15% 18% 14%

3.19 3.25K 3.30k 3.17 3.26 3.20k 3.13 3.15 3.27K 3.31gKM 3.04 3.18 3.11

0.79 0.73 0.81 0.80 0.83 0.74 0.84 0.81 0.73 0.73 0.84 0.81 0.84

0.02 0.06 0.10 0.02 0.10 0.05 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.06

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5%, 10% risk level) - a/d - b/d - c/d - a/b/cle/fig/h/ifj/k/l/m
* small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing
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